
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16 February 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R. Mitchell CBE - Leader 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader 

Jim Couchman - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Ian Hudspeth - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Families 

Michael Waine - Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport Implementation 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 24 February 2010 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 16 March 2010 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive February 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it woul
[...]
r 

 
This is the ninth financial monitoring report for the 2009/10 financial year and covers the 
period up to the end of December 2009.  It includes projections for revenue, balances, 
reserves and capital monitoring. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The report sets out explanations where the forecast revenue outturn is significantly 
different from the budget along with proposals to recover the position where 
appropriate. 
 
The in – year Directorate forecast is an overspend of £4.305m.  In addition the Council 
elements of the Older People, Physical Disabilities and Equipment Pooled Budget 
within Social and Community Services are forecast to overspend by £2.588m, whilst the 
Learning Disabilities Pooled Budget is forecast to overspend by £0.901m. 
 
The current position for general balances is set out in Annex 5 and shows a forecast of 
£11.063m after taking account of agreed and proposed requests for supplementary 
estimates.  After taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend, the 
consolidated revenue balances forecast is £6.758m.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; 

 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 

 
(c) approve the proposed new music service charges as set out in Annex 8; 

 
(d) note the addition to the Older People & Physical Disabilities Pooled Budget 

of £0.320m extra residential and Fairer Charging income in 2009/10; 
 

(e) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.300m for costs relating 
to the Southwark Judgement as set out in paragraph 11 and Annex 2f; 
 

(f) agree to recommend Council to approve the supplementary estimate 
request of £2.250m for ICT as set out in paragraph 57 and Annex 2f, at their 
meeting on 6 April 2010; and 
 

(g) approve the write off of the bad debt of £13,000 as set out in paragraph 71.  
 

7. Endorsement of the Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy, Our 
District, Our Future (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: Ref: 2010/001 
Contact: Claire Phillips, Partnership Officer Tel: (01865) 323967 

 
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 

 
Each district in Oxfordshire has a local strategic partnership (LSP) and has a duty to 
produce a Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). 
 
The Cherwell LSP has recently produced its Sustainable Community Strategy. The 
county council is a key partner in the Cherwell LSP and was involved in the 
development of the strategy and consultation on its priorities. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Cabinet endorsed the other four district strategies last year.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to endorse the Cherwell sustainable community 
strategy and commit its support to delivery of the priorities identified.  
 

8. Review of Delegation to Cabinet Members (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: Ref: 2010/008 
Contact: Tony Cloke, Assistant Head of Legal and Democratic Services Tel: 

(01865) 815314  
 
Report By: Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

 
To review the working of the Transport Decisions Committee now it has been operating 
for six months, and to consider future arrangements including any necessary changes 
to the delegation to the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the Leader of the Council’s decision that the Cabinet Member for 

Transport Implementation be re-designated as Cabinet Member for 
Transport; 

(b) note the Leader of the Council’s decision to wind up the Transport 
Decisions Committee with effect from 1 March 2010 and to authorise the 
discharge of its functions to be exercised by the Cabinet Members for 
Transport and Growth & Infrastructure as set out in their respective 
portfolios; and 

(c) authorise the Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services to take all 
necessary steps to bring the arrangement at (b) into effect from that date, 
including: 

(i) the setting of provisional dates and venues for delegated decision 
sessions for the Cabinet Member for Transport, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and the Director for Environment 
& Economy; and 

(ii) making the arrangements known to other members and to officers.  

 

9. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA9.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 



- 4 - 
 

 

 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 January 2010 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.20 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson  

Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Patrick (Items 6,12 &13) 
Councillor Hannaby (Item 10)  

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Chief Executive, S. Whitehead (Democratic Services) 
 

Part of Meeting  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6.  Head of Strategy, Director for Community Safety & 

Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer 
7. K. Wilcox (Financial Planning),  

Katy Jurczyszyn (Financial Planning),  
8. Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, L. 

Baxter (Financial Planning), Director of Social & 
Community Services 

9. B. Threadgold (Corporate Core) 
10. Director for Social & Community Services 
11. A. Harper-Smith (Corporate Core) 
12. Head of Partnerships Working, C. Evans (Partnerships) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

 
1/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December were approved and 
signed. 
 

2/10 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 

Councillor Fooks had given notice of the following question to the Cabinet 
Member for Transport Implementation: 

“I have asked before about the frequency of meetings of the Transport 
Decisions Committee and been assured that the intention is to hold them 
approximately monthly. You will be aware that the meeting scheduled for 
January 7th, six weeks after the previous meeting, had eleven items on the 
agenda, some of which affect very large numbers of people, like the decision 
on the expansion of Thornhill Park and Ride, and some of more local 
concern, like the long-awaited proposal of parking restrictions in Waterways 
in my division, was cancelled due to the bad weather. The proposal is to 
defer all these items to the meeting to be held some five weeks later, on 
February 11th. Your Cabinet papers today show that there are another 
eleven items already on the agenda for that meeting. Can you reduce the 
delays to the items on the January agenda by holding an extra meeting well 
before February 11th, which would also ensure that the February meeting 
can conduct all its business in a reasonable time?” 

 
Councillor Rose: 
 
“I
[...]
 of good performance from the 2009 

assessment; and 
 
b) note the areas highlighted for follow up work next year.  
 

5/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING - JANUARY 2009  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
The Cabinet received the eighth financial monitoring report for the 2009/10 
financial year covering the period up to the end of November 2009 for 
revenue, balances, reserves and capital. 
 
The in – year Directorate forecast was an overspend of £3.060m. 
 
The current position for general balances showed an unchanged forecast of 
£14.088m and after taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend, 
the consolidated revenue balances forecast was £11.028m.  
 
Cabinet noted the amended Annex 2a as referred to in the schedule of 
addenda, together with resultant changes to Annex 2e. 
 
The Leader noted that there were consistent pressures around young 
unaccompanied asylum seekers, children’s placements, pressures on pooled 
budgets and ICT. He added that better systems were enabling the delivery of 
the planned capital programme. Cabinet noted the action being taken as 
detailed by individual Cabinet Members. 
 
Cabinet considered the supplementary report of the Leader, set out in the 
schedule to the addenda that outlined the impacts of the recent severe cold 
weather. He highlighted the help and co-operation across the County. 
Cabinet Members praised the efforts of staff and other agencies, particularly 
District Councils who had worked well together. The County Council had 
taken a lead role in directing efforts to where they were most needed. 
Councillor Rose was thanked for his role in informing the people of 
Oxfordshire through radio interviews and the local press. The outstanding 
performance of support staff such as Home Support Staff to continue to 
provide a service to the most vulnerable residents was recognised. The 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement referred to the more rigorous 
guidelines for schools that had been put in place following last winter’s bad 
weather and that as a result the majority of schools had been able to 

Page 4



CA3 
 

maximise their opening this time, in particular for young people taking 
exams. 
 
Cabinet noted that the impact on the road maintenance budget as referred to 
in the report was only an early indication and was no more than an estimate 
of the immediate works that would be needed. The final impact would not be 
known until the inspection of the road network was completed. 
  
RESOLVED:   to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 
 
(c) approve the use of carry forward from 2008/09 to offset pressures in 

Legal and Democratic Services as set out in paragraph 51; 
 

(d) approve the write off of the bad debt of £110,685.71 in respect of a 
payment in advance to Sedgemoor Children’s Services as set out in 
paragraph 57; 
 

(e) approve the updated Capital Programme as set out in Annex 8; 
 

(f) agree the deferral and phasing of the repayment of grant from 
Creation Theatre Company as set out in paragraphs 86 and 87; and 

 
(In respect of the recent severe weather to): 
 
(g) recognise the efforts of all our staff at this difficult time; 
 
(h) recognise the assistance of our partners; and 
 
(i) consider any lessons that can be learnt as appropriate. 
 

6/10 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING REPORT FOR 2010/11 - 
2014/15  
(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
Cabinet considered the third in a series on the Service and Resource 
Planning process for 2010/11 to 2014/15, providing councillors with 
information on budget issues for 2010/11 and the medium term.  The report 
set out the latest information on the Council’s financial position, included the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/11 and considered the capital 
funding, including an updated Capital Programme.   

Officers drew attention to additional information contained in the addenda 
and supplementary report by the Assistant Chief Finance Officer including an 
amendment to recommendation (e) and two add
[...]
be 
interesting to see what could be achieved. The Head of Partnership Working 
gave assurances that the intention was not to split services up into 14 locality 
units. It was hoped that the actions would lead to better engagement with 
local areas. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a) approve the 14 proposed locality areas for further discussion with 

partner organisations; and 
 

(b) approve the recommendations for making progress on locality 
arrangements in the 6 priority places. 

 
 

11/10 MEMBER CHAMPIONS  
(Agenda Item. 13) 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to the appointment of a new 
Member Champion for Locality Working. 
 
Councillor Patrick, Leader of the Opposition, suggested that it might be better 
to have a number of member champions to cover each of the areas. 
 
The Leader stated that the suggestion would be considered in the context of 
the proposal, which was about championing locality working rather than 
championing any particular area. It did not prevent any member from 
championing their area. 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the concept of appointing a Councillor or 
Councillors as Member Champion(s) for Locality Working. 
 

12/10 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 14) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with the following addition:  
 
Grounds Maintenance – Deputy Leader – 16 February 2010 

 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 

Page 9



CA3 
 

 
13/10 DELEGATED POWERS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

(Agenda Item. 15) 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the details below of executive decisions taken by 
the Chief Executive under the specific powers and functions delegated to her 
under the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

Date Subject  Decision  Reason for Urgency 

14/12/09 Proposed 
transfer of staff 
and services to 
Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire 
Mental 
Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Approved an exemption 
from the full tendering 
requirements of the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 

 To put an interim 
arrangement in place 
to ensure integrated 
and safe services 
pending the 
agreement of joint 
commissioning 
procurement 
arrangements. 

 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2010 

Page 10



CAFEB1610R040.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING 
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s forecast financial position for the 2009/10 
financial year based on nine months of actuals to the end of December 2009.  
It includes projections for revenue, balances, reserves and capital and a 
capital programme update.   The report sets out explanations where the 
forecast revenue outturn is significantly different from the budget along with 
proposals to recover the position where appropriate.    

 
2. The total in – year Directorate forecast is an overspend of £4.305m or 1.15% 

of the latest budget.     
 

Original 
Budget 
2009/10 

 Latest 
Budget 
2009/10 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2009/10 

Variance 
Forecast 
Dec 
2009 

Variance 
Forecast 
Dec 
2009 

£m  £m £m £m 1 % 1 
98.277 Children, Young People & 

Families  
96.958 98.004 +1.046 +1.08 

166.800 Social & Community Services  167.112 167.590 +0.478 +0.29 
68.631 Environment & Economy 70.360 70.842 +0.482 +0.69 
29.908 Community Safety & Shared 

Services 
30.656 30.705 +0.049 +0.16 

9.426 Corporate Core 10.165 12.415 +2.250 +22.13 
373.042 In year Directorate total 375.251 379.556 +4.305 +1.15 

      
 Plus: City Schools Reorganisation   +0.775  
 Plus: Reallocation of Dedicated Schools 
Grant (see paragraph 23) 

 +3.322 
 

 

 Plus: City Council Contract ICT Refresh  +1.200  
 Total Variation   +9.602  

 
3. The current position for general balances is set out in Annex 5 and shows a 

forecast of £11.063m after taking account of requests for supplementary 
estimates.  After t
[...]
ported as part of the Service & Resource Planning Report on 19th 
January 2010 and were recommended to Council for approval on 9th 
February 2010.  

 
86. In addition to the changes to the 5 year programme set out in the January 

Service & Resource Planning Report, the various funding sources for the 
Council’s contribution towards the Charlbury Skills Centre & Library 

Page 24



CA6 
 
 

CAFEB1610R040.doc 

(Spendlove Centre) have been combined and are now included in the 
Property Services Capital Programme. The total contribution of £1.085m is 
funded by: 
• £0.500m grant funding (previously shown in the CYP&F programme - 

£0.250m in 2009/10, £0.250m in 2010/11) 
• £0.130m (previously shown in the Social & Community Services 

programme) 
• £0.115m capital receipts 
• £0.340m funding (including interest) held from disposal of Charlbury 

Primary School. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
87. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 
 
(c) approve the proposed new music service charges as set out in 

Annex 8; 
 
(d) note the addition to the Older People & Physical Disabilities 

Pooled Budget of £0.320m extra residential and Fairer Charging 
income in 2009/10; 

 
(e) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.300m for costs 

relating to the Southwark Judgement as set out in paragraph 11 
and Annex 2f; 

 
(f) agree to recommend Council to approve the supplementary 

estimate request of £2.250m for ICT as set out in paragraph 57 
and Annex 2f, at their meeting on 6 April 2010; and 

 
(g) approve the write off of the bad debt of £13,000 as set out in 

paragraph 71. 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:  Directorate reports 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
February 2010 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



C
A

6
D

ec
em

b
er

 F
in

an
ci

al
 M

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
 
[...]
AFEB1610R020.doc 

Area Children, Young People & Families Directorate is the county council 
representative on the partnership management group. 

 
Implications 

 
9. The County Council has a duty to develop and lead the Oxfordshire 

Partnership, develop a sustainable community strategy and the Local Area 
Agreement. In doing so it is making a commitment to delivering on the targets 
for which it is partly or largely responsible.  

 
10. Equality and inclusion is at the heart of the district strategy with particular 

emphasis on access to services and breaking the cycle of deprivation. 
 
11. The Cherwell sustainable community strategy aims to ensure sustainability 

within communities in Cherwell and is complementary to Oxfordshire 2030, 
the countywide vision. 

 
12. There are not considered to be any significant risks to the county council in 

approving these strategies as targets align well with existing service delivery. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
13. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to endorse the Cherwell sustainable 

community strategy and commit its support to delivery of the priorities 
identified. 

 
 
 
PAUL JAMES  
Head of Partnership Working 
Corporate Core (Strategy) 
 
 
Background papers: Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy ‘Our district, 

our future’ 
 
Contact Officer:  Claire Phillips, Partnership Officer Tel: (01865) 323967 
 
February 2010 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



CAFEB1610R03_v12.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET– 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

CHANGES IN DELEGATION TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Report by the Leader of the Council 

Introduction 
 
1. In June 2009, the Cabinet considered a report on arrangements for the transport portfolios 

(CA5b, 23 June 2009) and agreed that the former Cabinet Member for Transport take on the 
role of Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure, retaining within his portfolio 
responsibility for strategic transport policy. The responsibility for implementation of schemes 
for transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety; and public passenger transport were 
delegated to Councillor Rodney Rose as a new Cabinet Member for Transport Implementation. 

 
2. It was recognised that this new arrangement would take some time to ‘bed in’ and, in the short 

term, that it might prove difficult to separate the strategic transport policy element from other 
transport matters. In light of this, Cabinet confirmed arrangements for the creation of the 
‘Transport Decisions Committee’, comprising the Cabinet Members for Growth & 
Infrastructure and Transport Implementation to discharge the executive functions in relation to 
their respective portfolios, to take effect from 24 June 2009. 

 
3. It was agreed to review the working of the arrangements when they had been in operation for 

six months and the purpose of this report is to consider future arrangements following that 
review. 

 
Proposals 
 
4. Since June 2009, the Transport Decisions Committee has taken 23 decisions and the Cabinet 

Members concerned and officers have found no difficulty in practice in separating the 
respective elements of the portfolios. 

 
5. I have therefore decided to wind up the Transport Decisions Committee with decisions in 

future being taken individually by the Cabinet Member for Transport (renamed from the 
Cabinet Member for Transport Implementation) and the Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 
6. It is not expected that the proposal will lead to any change in officer time or expense, although 

there will be a modest saving overall in the time and expense of Members, because decisions 
on transport matters will now involve only one Cabinet Member. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) note the Leader of the Council’s decision that the Cabinet Member for Transport 
Implementation be re-designated as Cabinet Member for Transport; 

(b) note the Leader of the Council’s decision to wind up the Transport Decisions 
Committee with effect from 1 March 2010 and to authorise the discharge of its 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



CA8 
 

CAFEB1610R03_v12.doc 

functions to be exercised by the Cabinet Members for Transport and Growth & 
Infrastructure as set out in their respective portfolios; and 

(c) authorise the Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services to take all necessary steps 
to bring the arrangement at (b) into effect from that date, including: 

1. the setting of provisional dates and venues for delegated decision sessions for the 
Cabinet Member for Transport, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport and the Director for Environment & Economy; and 

2. making the arrangements known to other members and to officers. 

 
 

Cllr Keith R Mitchell  CBE 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 88



Division(s): N/A 

 
CABINET –  16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS 

 
Items identified from the Forward Plan for Forthcoming Decision 

 
Topic/Decision Portfolio/Ref 

 

Cabinet, 16 March 2010 
 
§ Financial Monitoring - March 2010 

Monthly financial report on revenue and capital spending 
against budget allocations, including virements between 
budget heads 

Leader, 
2009/202 

§ Performance Management: 3rd Quarter Progress 
Report Against Priorities and Targets 
Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report 

Leader/Deputy 
Leader, 
2009/204 

§ Establishment Review - March 2010 
Quarterly staffing report, with analysis of main changes 
since the previous report and including a progress report 
on the Establishment Review 

Deputy Leader, 
2009/203 

§ Compensation Agreement for Extra Care Housing 
Cabinet is asked to agree compensation for Bedfordshire 
Pilgrims Housing Association for the cost of construction 
of Extra Care Housing in Banbury should there be a 
failure to agree lease agreements between Bedfordshire 
Pilgrims Housing Association and County Council.  Extra 
Care Housing is a strategic priority for County Council and 
Soc
[...]
Lane (Bicester Road) Removal 
of Bus Lane 
To consider responses to a statutory consultation 

 
 
2009/237 

§ Bardwell Road, Oxford : Proposed Zebra Crossing 
and Traffic Calming for The Dragon School 
To decide whether or not to proceed with the proposed 
measures. 

 
 
2009/247 

§ Beech Croft Road, Oxford - Traffic Calming Measures 
To consider whether to approve scheme for construction 

 
2010/016 

 
Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure, 25 March 2010 
 
§ Impact of the Proposed LEZ on Low Frequency Bus 

Services 
To consider, in accordance with a decision taken on 26 
March 2009, whether there should be any exemptions 
from the proposed LEZ, in time for this to be taken into 
account in the tendering for subsidised bus services due 
in late January 2010, which will include some services 
which would operate in the LEZ area 

 
 
2009/211 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services, 26 March 2010 
 
§ Supporting People Programme 

To consider approval of the 2010-11 Annual Plan, 
including the amount to be spent on each individual client 
group 

 
2009/205 

 

 
 
Democratic Services 
 
January 2010 

 
 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Financial Monitoring - February 2010
	CA_FEB1610R05
	CA_FEB1610R06

	7 Endorsement of the Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy, Our District, Our Future
	8 Review of Delegation to Cabinet Members
	9 Forward Plan and Future Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 February 2010 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 2.30 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

  
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Chief Executive, S. Whitehead (Democratic Services) 
 

Part of Meeting  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. L. Baxter (Financial Planning) 
7. C. Phillips ( Partnerships) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
14/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Agenda Item. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Waine. 
 

15/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 were approved and 
signed. 



CA3 
 

 
16/10 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  

(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor Fooks had given notice of the following question to the Deputy 
Leader: 
 
“Now that a new phone system has been installed in County Hall, can we be 
updated with the improvements or otherwise to customer service at the 
reception area? Has the number of calls dropped been logged to compare 
with previous statistics? Are the staff now better equipped with team 
numbers to help them find a staff member on request?” 
 
Councillor Robertson: 
 
“The receptionists now have five information sources to help them direct 
customers currently – 
 
• The intranet 
• MyConnections staff directory 
• Avaya phone user listing 
• A local phone directory they can add their own numbers to 
• A list of frequently used numbers such as district councils, key teams 

like Access, Admissions etc. 
 
These latter four sources are available directly in the new console, so they 
can look up a number and transfer the call. 
 
MyConnections is maintained by individual members of staff. We have put 
frequent reminders on the intranet news page to get people to update their 
own details, and to remind colleagues to do likewise. The vast majority of 
people have updated their details, so this information is more current than 
the directory they had on the old console. 
 
The console gets a copy of MyConnections every day, so it’s currency really 
depends on people taking responsibility for updating their own details. 
 
Current reporting situation 
 
We can now produce reports on how many calls are coming in, how many 
are abandoned, and the length of time before they are abandoned. 
 
The new console has a message for callers queuing (activates after 30 
seconds) saying reception are busy, and asking people to hold or to look at 
the website for information. 



CA3 
 

 
Future Plans 
 
In the future this switchboard number will be developed and supported with a 
new knowledge management system and performance reporting, so that 
more queries can be answered rather than transferred and improved call 
handling data will be available. There will also be a larger number of staff 
taking central ownership for MyConnections – encouraging colleagues to 
make sure that their profiles on the staff database are up to date, which 
includes their team contact details, for when transfers are necessary. 
 
Supplementary question:  
 
Councillor Fooks stated that all the sources of information took time to look 
up. She was concerned that calls were being lost as those being called were 
on voice mail. She asked whether the Cabinet Member would consider 
having someone to observe the receptionists so that he could see the 
conflicting demands made on them. 

 
Councillor Robertson replied that the additional method of information had 
been available for two years. People would be reminded again about the 
need for photos and to update information. He agreed that voice mail was 
frustrating and that he would arrange for instructions to be given to staff. 
Monitoring of the switchboard happened on a regular basis.  
 

17/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING - FEBRUARY 2010  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
Cabinet received the ninth financial monitoring report for the 2009/10 
financial year and covers the period up to the end of December 2009.  It 
included projections for revenue, balances, reserves and capital. 
 
The in – year Directorate forecast was an overspend of £4.305m.   
 
The current position for general balances as set out in the addenda showed 
a forecast of £11.063m after taking account of agreed and proposed 
requests for supplementary estimates.  After taking into account the forecast 
Directorate overspend, adjusted for the supplementary estimates for ICT and 
Southwark Judgement requested in this report, the consolidated revenue 
balances forecast was £9.308m. 
 
The Leader highlighted continuing pressures relating to young 
unaccompanied asylum seekers, children’s placements and pooled budgets. 
A supplementary estimate would address the ICT overspend. He 
commended the transport budget that was on track. The capital programme 
was also on track. Cabinet noted the action being taken as detailed by 
individual Cabinet Members. 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 
 



CA3 
 

(a) note the report; 
 

(b) approve the virements as set out in Annex 2a; 
 

(c) approve the proposed new music service charges as set out in Annex 
8; 
 

(d) note the addition to the Older People & Physical Disabilities Pooled 
Budget of £0.320m extra residential and Fairer Charging income in 
2009/10; 
 

(e) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.300m for costs 
relating to the Southwark Judgement as set out in paragraph 11 and 
Annex 2f; 
 

(f) agree to recommend Council to approve the supplementary estimate 
request of £2.250m for ICT as set out in paragraph 57 and Annex 2f, 
at their meeting on 6 April 2010; and 

 
(g) approve the write off of the bad debt of £13,000 as set out in 

paragraph 71.  
 

18/10 ENDORSEMENT OF THE CHERWELL SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY 
STRATEGY, OUR DISTRICT, OUR FUTURE  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
Cabinet considered the Cherwell Sustainable Community Strategy, Our 
District, Our Future. The county council was a key partner in the Cherwell 
LSP and was involved in the development of the strategy and consultation on 
its priorities. Cabinet had endorsed the other four district strategies last year.  
 
RESOLVED:   to endorse the Cherwell sustainable community strategy 
and commit its support to delivery of the priorities identified. 
 
 

19/10 REVIEW OF DELEGATION TO CABINET MEMBERS  
(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
Cabinet considered a report reviewing the working of the Transport 
Decisions Committee now it had been operating for six months, and to 
consider future arrangements including any necessary changes to the 
delegation to the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a)  note the Leader of the Council’s decision that the Cabinet Member for 

Transport Implementation be re-designated as Cabinet Member for 
Transport; 

(b)  note the Leader of the Council’s decision to wind up the Transport 
Decisions Committee with effect from 1 March 2010 and to authorise 



CA3 
 

the discharge of its functions to be exercised by the Cabinet Members 
for Transport and Growth & Infrastructure as set out in their respective 
portfolios; and 

(c)  authorise the Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services to take 
all necessary steps to bring the arrangement at (b) into effect from 
that date, including: 

(i) the setting of provisional dates and venues for delegated 
decision sessions for the Cabinet Member for Transport, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and the 
Director for Environment & Economy; and 

(ii) making the arrangements known to other members and to 
officers.  

 
20/10 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  

(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2010 


